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Mobilizing Climate Action Together - National Wildlife Federation - OCEAN Winds -  
Oceantic Network - Oregon Business for Climate - Oregon League of Conservation Voters -  

Oregon Shores Conservation Coalition - Renewable Northwest - Rogue Climate -  
Sierra Club Oregon - South Coast Energy Coalition - Surfrider Foundation -  

The Nature Conservancy (Oregon Chapter) - ThinkPlace US 

June 16, 2025 

Oregon State Capitol 
900 Court St. NE 
Salem, OR 97301 
 
Attn: Senate Committee on Rules, Majority Leader Kayse Jama, and members of the committee 
Subject: Recommendations Re: HB 3963 Offshore Wind Energy Roadmap Process Extension 
 
Dear Chair Jama, Vice Chair Bonham and Golden, and members of the Committee, 
 
On behalf of the twenty-two signatories engaged in or tracking Oregon’s Offshore Wind Energy 
Roadmap process, we wish to express our gratitude for the extensive work conducted by the Oregon 
Department of Land Conservation and Development (DLCD) to date on the Roadmap, and offer our 
united support for an extension of the Offshore Wind Energy Roadmap process through the end of 
2026 by supporting HB 3963. We ask you to vote YES on HB 3963. This extension would allow for 
essential and robust community engagement and Tribal partnerships beyond the Roadmap meetings 
and working groups, ensuring that the process can produce well-informed, comprehensive 
recommendations on how Oregon could proceed with the responsible development of floating 
offshore wind energy. 

Comprehensive research and collaboration among interested parties is essential to ensuring that 
Oregon’s clean energy goals are met without compromising marine ecosystems or the livelihoods of 
coastal communities. Roadmap participants and staff are committed to providing informed, broadly 
supported recommendations to Oregon State legislators that include pathways for community 
protections, Tribal interests, safeguards for the environment and wildlife, strong labor and workforce 
standards, and benefits in transmission, distribution, and storage, procurement, port development, 
and the supply chain. This additional time will help ensure that these recommendations are broadly 
supported and effective.  

We urge you to vote yes on HB 3963 in support of a thoughtful, inclusive, and well-planned 
approach to offshore wind energy development in Oregon.  
 
Sincerely, 

Julia DeGraw, Senior West Coast Campaign Manager 
National Wildlife Federation 
degrawj@nwf.org 
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Ashley Audycki, South Coast Regional Coordinator 
Rogue Climate 
Ashley@rogueclimate.org 
 
Ranfis Giannettino Villatoro, Oregon Senior Policy Manager 
BlueGreen Alliance 
rvillatoro@bluegreenalliance.org 
 
Eliza Walton, Coalition Director 
Oregon League of Conservation Voters 
elize@olcv.org 
 
Bill Gorham  
South Coast Resident 
gorham.bill@gmail.com 
 
Tim Miller, Director 
Oregon Business for Climate 
tim@orbizclimate.org 
 
Michelle Wouters Carrillo, CEO 
ThinkPlace US 
mcarrillo@thinkplaceus.com   
 
David Petrie, Tribal Elder and Chairman 
OCEAN Winds 
david@oceanwinds.org   

Rick Osborn, Director 
South Coast Energy Coalition 
rick@blueridgestrategies.net 
 
Jena Carter, Oregon Coast and Marine Director 
The Nature Conservancy 
jcarter@tnc.org 
 
Emily Bowes, Policy Strategist 
Sierra Club Oregon 
Emily.bowes@sierraclub.org 
 
Joshua Basofin, Clean Energy Program Director 
Climate Solutions 
joshua.basofin@climatesolutions.org 
 
Annie Merrill, Marine Conservation Manager 
Oregon Shores Conservation Coalition 
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Annie@oregonshores.org 
 
Joe Liebezeit, Statewide Conservation Director 
Bird Alliance of Oregon 
jliebezeit@birdallianceoregon.org 
 
Lorne Bulling, Political Director 
Iron Workers Local 29 
lorne@ironworkers29.org 
 
Ann Vileisis, President 
Kalmiopsis Audubon Society 
ann@kalmiopsisaudubon.org 
 
Lisa Bentson, President 
League of Women Voters of Oregon 
lwvor@lwvor.org  

Nate Stokes 
IUOE Local 701  
nathan@iuoe701.com  
 
Diane Brandt, Policy and Legislative Affairs Director 
Renewable Northwest 
diane@renewablenw.org 
 
Charlie Plybon, Oregon Senior Policy Manager 
Surfrider Foundation 
cplybon@surfrider.org 
 
Pat DeLaquil, Clean Energy Team Lead 
Mobilizing Climate Action Together (MCAT) 
info.mcat.olcv@gmail.com 
 
Nancy Kirshner-Rodriguez, Senior Director Policy and Outreach 
Oceantic Network 
Nancy.Rodriguez@oceantic.org 
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